
AGENDA

PENSION  BOARD

Wednesday, 20th April, 2016, at 10.30 am Ask for: Denise Fitch

Wantsum Room, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone

Telephone 03000 416090

Tea/Coffee will be available 15 minutes before the start of the meeting in the meeting room

Membership 

Scheme Employer Representatives (4)

Kent County Council (2) <Miss S J Carey (Chairman) and Mr D Smyth

District/Medway Council (1) Councillor D Monk

Police/Fire & Rescue (1) Ms A Kilpatrick

Scheme Employee Representatives (4)

KCC (1)

Medway/Districts (1)

Trade Unions (1)

Mr J Peden 

Mr J Parsons (Vice-Chairman)

Ms S Lysaght

Kent Active Retirement Fellowship (1) Mr D Coupland 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public)

1. Board Membership and Terms of Reference (Pages 3 - 16)

2. Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) Pooling (Pages 17 - 44)

3. Internal Audit Reports (Pages 45 - 82)

4. Pensions Adminstration (Pages 83 - 94)

5. Date of next meeting - 14 October 2016 at 10.00am 



EXEMPT ITEMS
(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 

which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public)

Peter Sass
Head of Democratic Services 
03000 416647
13 April 2016



By: Corporate Director of Finance & Procurement

To: Pension Board – 20 April 2016

Subject: BOARD MEMBERSHIP AND TERMS OF REFERENCE

Classification: Unrestricted

Summary: To update on Board membership and Terms of Reference.

FOR INFORMATION

INTRODUCTION

1. This report is intended to report on membership, which is now complete, and 
remind the Board of the Terms of Reference previously agreed.

MEMBERSHIP

2. Council agreed the following membership and the appointments made are set 
out below:

 Employer representatives

KCC – Susan Carey, Chairman; Derek Smyth
Police / Fire – Alison Kilpatrick
District Councils / Medway Council – Cllr. David Monk

 Staff / Pensioner representatives

KCC – John Peden
District Councils / Med
[...]
l who is a 
member of a Local Pension Board must:

Be conversant with:

The rules of the LGPS, in other words the Regulations and other regulations 
governing the LGPS (such as the Transitional Regulations and the Investment 
Regulations); and

Any document recording policy about the administration of the Fund which is 
for the time being adopted in relation to the Fund, and

Have knowledge and understanding of:

The law relating to pensions; and

Such other matters as may be prescribed.

23. The proposals for the Kent Fund Pension Board are set out in Appendix 1. It 
is proposed that we consult with all employers and interested parties including 
trade unions and KARF on these proposals. Final recommendations can then 
be made to the Committee on 20 March with formal recommendations to 
submitted to Council on 15 May.  This will still allow for the first meeting of the 
board to take place within 4 months of 1 April 2015 as required.

RECOMMENDATIONS

24. Members are asked to agree the consultation document set out in Appendix 1 
and the process set out in paragraph 23. above.

Nick Vickers
Head of Financial Services
03000 416797

Page 11



KENT COOUNTY COUNCIL SUPERANNUATION FUND COMMITTEE

CONSULTATION ON ESTABLISHING A PENSION BOARD

INTRODUCTION

1. Kent County Council is the Administering Authority for the Kent Pension Fund. 
The scheme has 110,000 members, there are 500 employers and assets of 
£4.3bn.

2. As part of the reform of public service pension schemes by the Government 
there is a new requirement for Local Government Pension Schemes to have a 
Pension Board sitting alongside the Superannuation Fund Committee.

3. The Superannuation Fund Committee remains responsible for the 
management of the Fund.

4. Regulation 106 (1) of the draft Statutory Instrument states that the Pension 
Board will be responsible for assisting the Administering Authority:

1) To secure compliance with:

These Regulations,

Any other legislation relating to the governance an
[...]
lish the minutes on the KCC website.

14. Number of Meetings

The board will meet twice a year in Sessions House, Maidstone.

Page 14



15. Quorom

A minimum of 4 members will need to be present for the board to be quorate.

16. Substitutes

Substitutes will not be allowed.

Substitutes will be allowed for the Kent Active Retirement and Unison
members of the Board but they must be a named individual who will undertake the 
necessary training and development.  (Amendment agreed at the County Council 
meeting on 26 March 2015)

17. Expenses

Member representatives will be paid expenses for attending the meeting.

Any expenditure the board proposes to incur will need to be agreed in 
advance by KCC’s Head of Financial Services.

18. Data Protection

All members of the board will be required to comply with KCC’s data 
protection and information security policies.

Responses to the consultation should be made to:

nick.vickers@kent.gov.uk

By 6 March 2015

Nick Vickers
Head of Financial Services
03000 416797

Page 15

mailto:nick.vickers@kent.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



By: Corporate Director of Finance & Procurement

To: Pension Board – 20 April 2016

Subject: LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME POOLING

Classification: Unrestricted

Summary: To update on the LGPS pooling work and seek agreement to 
proposed project costs.

FOR DECISION

INTRODUCTION

1. This report is to update the Board on progress of the LGPS pooling work. The 
proposals published by the Government in November 2015 present the most 
radical changes to the management of the LGPS since it was first established.

LGPS INVESTMENT REFORM CRITERIA AND GUIDANCE

2. The main issues are:

(1) Six “British Wealth Funds” (multi asset pools for the purpose of this report) 
are to be established each with assets of at least £25bn.

(2) There will be governance arrangements at pool level involving members to 
oversee the pool investments.

(3) The target date for establishing the pools is 1 April 2018.  We envisage 
that existing mandates would transfer and after that date processes would 
commence over an extended period to move funds into new mandates.

(4) The paper states that “backstop legislation that would require those 
administering authorities who do not come forward with sufficiently 
ambitious proposals to pool their assets with others”.  This is a very clear 
statement of intent from Government, that pooling will happen.

(5) There will be some investments such as close ended funds which will not 
be included in the pooling arrangements.

(6) Direct Property is excluded and this is a major move from DCLG’s initial 
position and is the right answer from an investment perspective.

Page 17

Agenda Item 2



(7) The proposals leave all the other responsibilities of this Committee 
unchanged.  This Committee will still decide which assets the Fund invests 
in and all other issues related to the management of the Fund.

(8) Greater investment in Infrastructure.

3. Initial responses are required by 19 February and full costed responses by 15 
July.

POOLING OPTIONS

4. The Superannuation Fund Committee agreed that the Head of Financial 
Services should participate in discussions with other Funds.  The Chairman, the 
Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance & Procurement and the 
Corporate Director of Finance and Procurement have been kept fully informed 
of these discussions.  All discussions have emphasized that decisions on the 
way forward are for this Committee.

5. Hymans Robertson had already facilitated a working group of around 25 non-
London funds including the largest LGPS funds and a number of County 
Council funds.  Project Pool had a formal structure and a number of sub-groups 
and the Head of Financial Services participated in the high level pooling 
workstream.  A report should be published before the Committee meeting and 
this will represent the group of Funds views on how pooling can best be 
implemented.

6. This work showed 
[...]
ndon Pension Fund Authority / Lancashire (£12-16bn) – apparently 
seeking to set up an in house investment management business and sell 
services to other funds.

(8) Wales (£15bn) – a logical geographical grouping but too small to meet 
Government requirements.

9. At its February meeting the Committee determined that Kent should join the 
ACCESS pool. ACCESS is A Collaboration of Central, eastern and Southern 
Shires.  In terms of membership of ACCESS, the group consists of Hampshire, 
the Isle of Wight, West Sussex, East Sussex, Essex, Suffolk, Norfolk, 
Hertfordshire, Cambridgeshire and Northamptonshire.  ACCESS now has 
approaching £30bn of assets and so meets the Government’s criteria on size.

10. DCLG asked for the first responses from Funds on how they would meet the 
Government criteria The KCC submission to DCLG is attached in Appendix 1 
and the ACCESS submission in Appendix 2.  The issues of working with new 
partners are not to be underestimated and the fact that the ACCESS 
submission is a high quality piece of work says much for how good working 
relationships are being established and about the quality of support from 
Hymans Robertson.

Page 19



NEXT STEPS

11. Governance

(1) Monthly meetings of the Chairman’s Group are being set up.

(2) The Officer Working Group meets regularly and also has a fortnightly 
conference call and the workstreams set out below have a weekly call.

12. DCLG Criteria

(1) For 19 July each fund and pool has to submit “ambitious proposals” for 
pooling investments against the following criteria:

 Asset pools that achieve the benefits of scale – the pools must be at 
least £25bn and the proposals should describe the pools, explain 
how assets will be split between the pools and describe the benefits.

 Strong governance and decision making – set out proposed 
governance arrangements at pool and local level.

 Reduced costs and excellent value for money – this is across the full 
range of costs incurred.  The savings proposed have to be set out in 
detail.

 Improved capacity and capability to invest in Infrastructure – how the 
proportion of investments in Infrastructure are increased.  The 
Project Pool work envisaged a different approach on Infrastructure to 
other asset classes with a national pool being established.

(2) The Head of Financial Services is on the officer sub-group for asset pools 
and the Treasury and Investments Manager for cost reduction.

(3) The July response will be very challenging to respond to and it is 
envisaged that the Superannuation Fund Committee will receive a draft on 
24 June. It is already becoming clear that there are a number of key 
issues where we will need to be robust on our position:

 Investment vehicle- there are two main options here, either a 
Collective Investment Vehicle (CIV) where investments are made 
through an Authorised Contractual Scheme with the ownership of 
assets transferred to the ACS, or a Collective Asset Pool where 
ownership of assets remains with the member Funds and 
investments are pooled. ACCESS in collaboration with several other 
pools is taking legal advice on this.

 Governance arrangements- how the member Funds will collectively 
take decisions.

Page 20



 Infrastructure- how Funds meet the Government’s clear desire to see 
more investment by Local Authority pension Funds in UK 
Infrastructure.

(4) The DCLG feedback to the ACCESS proposal and the response from the 
group of Chairman is attached in Appendix 3 and 4.

13. Project Management

(1) The Officer Working Group commissioned Hymans Robertson to provide 
project and technical support to ACCESS through to the July submission.    
After the July submission a procurement will have to be undertaken for this 
work moving forward.  The high level project plan developed by Hymans is 
included in Appendix 3.

(2) Generally the ACCESS work has proceeded on a consensual basis with 
good collaboration.  The approach to the use of investment consultants 
has though revealed very different approaches between the funds. Some 
Funds make no use of investment consultants, some work as Kent does 
commissioning specific pieces of work from consultants and others rely 
much more heavily on investment consultants.

(3) The Hymans proposal is:

To date:
ACCESS workshop £7,000
Consultancy support £25-30,000
Project support £27-30,000

Proposed to July:
Project Management costs £80-100,000
Consultancy support £100-200,000
Legal costs To be confirmed

Based upon an equal split of costs this means a figure per fund of £11,500 
- £30,500.

(4) Members are asked to agree a budget of up to £50,000 for the work 
through to the July submission. This investment should set ACCESS on a 
solid foundation for receiving Government endorsement of the proposal 
and for moving on from that.

Page 21



RECOMMENDATIONS

14. The Board is asked to note this report.

Nick Vickers
Head of Financial Services
Tel: 03000 416797
E-mail: nick.vickers@kent.gov.uk 

Page 22

mailto:nick.vickers@kent.gov.uk


Appendix 1 

From: Vickers, Nick - ST FP (Finance and Procurement) 
Sent: 12 February 2016 15:35
To: 'LGPSReform@communities.gsi.gov.uk'
Subject: Local Government Pension Scheme: Investment Reform Criteria and Guidance

Kent Superannuation Fund Response

Thank you for the opportunity to respond to your November 2015 consultation paper.

The Committee welcomes the decision to retain at Fund level all current 
responsibilities except for investment manager appointments and the exception 
given to Direct Property from being included in the pool.  As you set out in paragraph 
1.1 the key issue is achieving good investment returns, not just paying lower 
investment fees. But we agree that the case for active management has to be made.

In your future thinking we would like you to take account of the following issues:

•           Criteria 1.1 – the references to “British Wealth Funds” completely ignore that 
all LGPS funds are in deficit and that the reduction
[...]
other Pools 

Ind.  
submission 

Submit  
Ind. 

report 
(15 July) 

CEM analyse  
data 

M
on

th
ly

 re
po

rti
ng

 
(T

BC
) 

Steering  
Group(TBC) 

P
age 43



T
his page is intentionally left blank



By: Corporate Director of Finance & Procurement

To: Pension Board – 20 April 2016

Subject: INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS

Classification: Unrestricted

Summary: To report relevant Internal Audit reports.

FOR INFORMATION

INTRODUCTION

1. One of the sources of independent information for the Board will be the Internal 
Audit reports on the Treasury and Investments and Pensions Sections.

INTERNAL AUDITS

2. Two audits have been undertaken:

Pension Contributions - Audit Opinion; Substantial
Prospects for improvement; Good

Pension Scheme Administration - Audit Opinion; Adequate
Prospects for improvement; Very Good

Both reports are attached in Appendix 1 and 2.

RECOMMENDATION

3. The Board is asked to note the report.

Nick Vickers
Head of Financial Services
Tel: 03000 416797
E-mail: nick.vickers@kent.gov.uk 

Page 45

Agenda Item 3

mailto:nick.vickers@kent.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

Pensions Contributions  

 

Internal Audit Report 
 
OFFICIAL 

CS05-2016 
 

Page 1 of 13 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Pensions Contributions 
 

CS05-2016 
 

 

INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 
 
 
 

Release: Final 

Date: 11th March 2016 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report Author: Hazel Strudwick 
 

Audit Manager: Sarah Bubb 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

The information contained within this report is strictly private and confidential. It may contain 
details of weaknesses in internal control including financial controls.  If this information were to 
be available to unauthorised persons this would create a greater exposure to the risk of fraud 
or irregularity. Therefore this report is not for reproduction, publication or disclosure by any 
means to unauthorised persons without the permission of the Head of Internal Audit. 

 

  

Page 47



 

Pensions Contributions  

 

Internal Audit Report 
 
OFFICIAL 

CS05-2016 
 

Page 2 of 13 
 

Report Distribution & Authors 
 

MEMBERS  

Leader & Cabinet Member for Business Strategy, Audit & 
Transformation 

Paul Carter 

Chair of Governance & Audit Committee Richard Long 

Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance & 
Procurement 

John Simmonds 

 
 

OFFICERS  

Corporate Director, Strategic & Corporate Services David Cockburn 

Corporate Director, Finance & Procurement Andy Wood 

Head of Financial Services, Strategic and Corporate 
Services 

Nick Vickers 

Treasury and Investments Manager, Strategic and 
Corporate Services 

Alison Mings 

 
 

AUTHORS  

Report Author Hazel Strudwick 

QA Sarah Bubb 

 

  

Page 48



 

Pensions Contributions  

 

Internal Audit Report 
 
OFFICIAL 

CS05-2016 
 

Page 3 of 13 
 

 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 
 

1 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY .......................................................................................... 4 

2 FINDINGS ................................................................................................................ 6 

3 ISSUES .................................................................................................................... 9 

Appendix A – Definition of Audit Opinions ..................................................................... 11 

Appendix B – Definition of Risk Ratings ........................................................................ 12 

Appendix C – Prospects for Improvement ..................................................................... 13 

 

 

Page 49



 

Pensions Contributions  

 

Internal Audit Report 
 
OFFICIAL 

CS05-2016 
 

Page 4 of 13 
 

1 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

1.1 Introduction 

 
a) As part of the approved 2015-2016 Audit Plan it was agreed that Internal Audit would 

undertake a review of the controls over Pensions Contributions to the Kent Local 
Government Pension Scheme.  The overall objective of the audit is to provide 
assurance that pension contributions are being correctly calculated and paid into the 
Kent Pension Fund.  This is an annual review; last year’s audit report was issued in 
January 2015 with a Substantial audit opinion. 

 
b) Kent County Council is the administering authority for the Kent County Council 

Superannuation Fund (also known as Kent Pension Fund). 
 

c) For the year to 31 March 2015 employer contributions were £168.363m with KCC 
being the largest contributor at £89.453m. Employee contributions for the year to 31 
March 2015 were £49.351m. 

 
d) The function is overseen by the Head of Financial Services and the Treasury and 

Investments Manager.  As at 30 September 2015 there were 635 employers in the 
Scheme of which 424 are active and pay contributions.   

 

 

AUDIT OPINION & PROSPECTS FOR 
IMPRPOVEMENTS 

 

Opinion (See Appendix A for Definitions) Substantial 

 

Prospects for improvement (See Appendix C for 
Definitions) 

 

 

 
 

1.2 Summary 

The overall opinion is based on sample testing, review of documentation and interviews 
with key officers, which identified that controls are operating adequately and effectively.  
Based on the sample of transactions tested we are satisfied that there is an adequate 
system of control in place to ensure contributions are being correctly calculated (based 
on pensionable pay) and paid into the Pension Fund.  

 
Strengths: 

 Detailed and up to date policies and procedures are in place. 

Good 

Page 50



 

Pensions Contributions  

 

Internal Audit Report 
 
OFFICIAL 

CS05-2016 
 

Page 5 of 13 
 

 Contributions are calculated based on employers’ pensionable pay and at the correct 
percentage rate.  

 Controls within the pension contribution monitoring workbooks identify any differences 
between the expected employer contributions and the payments received.  

 Reconciliations with Oracle are performed monthly. 
 
Areas for development 

 Recognise multi–academy trusts as employers in the Fund and ensure the system 
can manage the es
[...]
 
Pension Scheme Administration  

 

 
Internal Audit Report 
 
OFFICIAL 

CA22-2016 
 

Page 2 of 21 
 

Report Distribution & Authors 
 

Members  

Leader & Cabinet Member for Business Strategy, Audit and 
Transformation 

Paul Carter 

Chair of Governance & Audit Committee Richard Long 

Cabinet Member for Finance and Procurement  John Simmonds 
 

Officers  

Corporate Director - Strategic & Corporate Services David Cockburn 

Corporate Director – Finance & Procurement Andy Wood 

Head of Financial Services Nick Vickers 

Financial Services Client Manager Michelle Vickery 

Pensions Manager  Barbara Cheatle 

Finance Business Partner Jackie Hansen 

Corporate Risk Manager Mark Scrivener 
 
AUTHORS  

Report Authors Amanda Palmer 
Kelly Neath 

QA Sarah Bubb 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 62



 
Pension Scheme Administration  

 

 
Internal Audit Report 
 
OFFICIAL 

CA22-2016 
 

Page 3 of 21 
 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 
 
1 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY .......................................................................................... 4 
 
2 FINDINGS ................................................................................................................ 6 
 
3 ISSUES IDENTIFIED & MANAGEMENT ACTION PLAN ....................................... 12 
 
Appendix A – Definition of Audit Opinions ..................................................................... 17 
 
Appendix B – Definition of Issues Priorities ................................................................... 18 
 
Appendix C – Prospects for Improvement ..................................................................... 19 
 
Appendix D – Engagement Plan .................................................................................... 20 

 

 

Page 63



 
Pension Scheme Administration  

 

 
Internal Audit Report 
 
OFFICIAL 

CA22-2016 
 

Page 4 of 21 
 

1 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

 
1.1 Introduction 
 
a) As part of the 2015-2016 Audit Plan it was agreed that Internal Audit would unde
[...]
ntentionally left blank



Item No 

By: Corporate Director of Finance and Procurement

To: Pension Board – 20 April 2016

Subject: PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION

Classification: Unrestricted

Summary:

FOR INFORMATION

To provide the Board with a comprehensive update of 
administration issues including:-

 Workload position
 Achievements against Key Performance Indicators 

(KPIs)
 CIPFA Benchmarking Survey Results 2015
 Annual Benefit Illustrations 2014/15
 Scheme Sanction Charge
 Staffing

INTRODUCTION

1. This report brings the Board fully up to date with a range of issues concerning the 
administration of the Kent Pension Scheme.

WORKLOAD POSITION

2. Appendix I shows the year on year comparison of work levels being received in the 
section together with the 6 month position as at September 2015.

3. Most work categories appear to be in line with 2013/14 levels with the exception of 
correspondence and transfers out. 

4.  The level of enquiries and correspondence has again increased dramatically with 
2427 general enquiries being dealt with during the 6 month period ending 
September 2015.  This is a continuation of the increase in this area seen in the 12 
month period ending in March 2015 and is representative of the increasing high 
profile of pensions in general and for members to receive information regarding the 
pension scheme.  

5. In April 2015 the Government announced ‘Freedom and Choice’ options for those 
in defined contribution (DC) schemes.   Although this provision was not replicated 
in the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) there have been a growing 
number of enquiries and requests from members, particularly deferred 
beneficiaries, to transfer their pension rights to a DC scheme in order that they may 
take advantage of the changes.

 

Page 83

Agenda Item 4



ACHIEVEMENTS AGAINST KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS (KPIs)

6. Appendix II shows the achievements of the section in meeting its KPIs in the 6 
month period to September 2015 compared to 
[...]
inue to 
pursue clarity regarding the costs that should be included in the communication 
category.

24. In general terms I believe the results reflect well on our achievements particularly 
given, there is no ‘quality’ measure, built into the survey.

ANNUAL BENEFIT ILLUSTRATIONS 2014/15

25. The Public Service Pensions Act 2013, together with the regulations governing the 
LGPS now require that all active members of the scheme receive an annual benefit 
illustration no later than five months after the end of the Scheme year to which it 
relates.  In the LGPS this date is 31 August and unfortunately due to the non 
submission and inaccuracy of data provided by employers we were only able to 
supply 55% of active members with an illustration by this date.  Further illustrations 
were produced with the last being despatched at the end of October.

26. The Local Government Association (LGA) became aware that the non compliance 
with this statutory requirement was a national problem and was due to the lateness 
of submission of data together with incorrect data from employers and IT issues in 
producing illustrations containing CARE benefits.  As a result the LGA liaised with 

Page 85

http://www.lgpsregs.org/index.php/regs-legislation/timeline-regulations-2014?showall=&start=17#s1sc


the Pensions Regulator on behalf of all administering authorities and on 9 October 
the Pensions Regulator’s office issued their response (Appendix IV).

27. Kent decided that as they had not been able to issue all active members with an 
illustration by the 31 August that this was a material breach and therefore 
reportable to the Pensions Regulator.  Appendix V contains a copy of the letter sent 
to the Pensions Regulator.

28. As the letter explains we continue to provide information and training to employers 
to ensure that the same problems do not arise with regard to the illustrations to be 
issued by 31 August 2016.

 

SCHEME SANCTION CHARGE

29. In September 2011 on the request of a former member of the scheme we paid 
transfer values totalling £14263.06 to an Overseas Pension Scheme calling itself 
‘Danica’, registered in Sweden.  The member signed all the relevant transfer 
discharge forms together with the scheme administrator who also provided a letter 
issued by HMRC on 10 May 2011 to Danica which provided them with a QROPS 
(Qualifying Recognised Overseas Pension Scheme) reference number and 
confirmed that Danica had provided HMRC with notification that it wanted to be 
published on the HMRC’s QROPS list and that it satisfied the conditions as a 
QROPS.

30. On payment of the transfer values it is normal practice to check the HMRC QROPS 
list and on that day a scheme ‘Danica Pension’ was on the list and so payment was 
made.

31. At that time all transfers paid to QROPS had to be notified to HMRC on an annual 
basis on an event report.  In November 2015 HMRC informed KCC that ‘Danica’ 
was not a QROPS and had not appeared on the HMRC list since 29 June 2011. 
They confirmed that they had issued Danica with a QROPS reference number 
however had subsequently established that ‘Danica’ represented itself as a 
QROPS but that it was not a pension scheme. It confirmed that ‘Danica’ should not 
be confused with ‘Danica Pension’ which was a genuine pension scheme.

32. They highlighted that transfers to overseas schemes which are not QROPS are 
treated as unauthorised member payments which give rise to tax charges on the 
scheme member and the scheme administrator. As a result they have raised a 
scheme sanction charge against the Fund which is 40% of the value of the transfer 
with a 25% deduction where the scheme member’s unauthorised payment charge 
has been settled.

33. I have written to HMRC explaining that Kent had undertaken due diligence before 
making the payment of the transfer values and that the transfer was made in the 
reasonable belief that the receiving scheme was a QROPS and asking for the 
scheme sanction charge to be di
[...]
ending 2015/16 in order that we can comply with the despatch date in 
2016 and continue to supply training sessions and one to one help where required.

I hope that the above is self explanatory if however you require any further information 
please do not hesitate to contact me.

Yours sincerely

Mrs Barbara Cheatle
Pensions Manager
Pension Section

 

    

Page 94


	Agenda
	1 Board Membership and Terms of Reference
	Item 1 - Appendix - Pension Board

	2 Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) Pooling
	Item 2 - Appendix 1 - LGPS Pooling
	Item 2 - Appendix 2  -  LGPS Pooling
	Item 2 - Appendix 2 -  Draft ACCESS Pool project overview_July submission
	Slide Number 1


	3 Internal Audit Reports
	Item 3 - Appendix 1 -  Pensions Contributions
	Item 3 - Appendix 2 - Pension Scheme Administration
	1 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	2 FINDINGS
	3 ISSUES IDENTIFIED & MANAGEMENT ACTION PLAN
	Appendix A – Definition of Audit Opinions
	Appendix B – Definition of Issue Priorities
	Appendix C – Prospects for Improvement
	Appendix D – Engagement Plan


	4 Pensions Adminstration
	Item 4 - Appendix  IV - Letter LGA LGPS ABS 2015
	Item 4 - Appendix V -  pensions regulator breach




Minutes of the meeting


1

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

PENSION BOARD

MINUTES of a meeting of the Pension Board held in the Wantsum Room, Sessions 
House, County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 20 April 2016.

PRESENT: Miss S J Carey (Chairman), Mr D Coupland, Ms A Kilpatrick, 
Mrs S Lysaght, Cllr D Monk, Mr J Parsons, Mr J Peden and Mr D Smyth

IN ATTENDANCE: Ms B Cheatle (Pensions Manager), Ms D Fitch (Democratic 
Services Manager (Council)), Ms A Mings (Treasury & Investments Manager) and 
Mr N Vickers (Head of Financial Services)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

4. Board Membership and Terms of Reference 
(Item 1)

(1) Mr Vickers submitted a report which updated the Board on its Membership and 
reminded it of its previously agreed Terms of Reference. 

(2) RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

5. Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) Pooling 
(Item 2)

(1) Mr Vickers introduced a report on the progress of the LGPS pooling work. The 
proposals published by the Government in November 2015 presented the most 
radical changes to the management of the LGPS since it was first established.  The 
report contained information on the LGPS investment report criteria and guidance, 
pooling options and the decision by the Superannuation Fund Committee to join the 
ACCESS pool and information on this pool.  The report also set out the next steps 
towards the requirement for each fund and pool to submit its proposals by 15 July 
2016.  The Superannuation Fund Committee would be considering the submission at 
its meeting on 24 June and Hymans Robertson had been commissioned to provide 
project and technical support to ACCESS through to the July submission.

(2) Mr Vickers and Ms Mings answered questions of clarification from Members of 
the Board.

(3) RESOLVED that the report be noted.

6. Internal Audit Reports 
(Item 3)

(1) Ms Mings introduced the Internal Audit report on controls over pension 
contributions to the Kent LGPS, which was circulated with the agenda and answered 
questions from the Board.  The audit opinion was ‘substantial’ and confirmed that 
there was an adequate system of control in place to ensure that contributions were 
being correctly calculated and paid into the Pension Fund.  Internal Audit had 



2

assessed prospects for improvement as ‘good’.  In response to a question, Ms Mings 
confirmed that she would be working with Ms Cheatle on the possible adaptation of 
their software to include pension contribution information.

(2) Ms Cheatle introduced the Internal Audit report on pension scheme 
administration, which was circulated with the agenda, and answered questions from 
the Board.  The audit opinion was that pension scheme administration was 
‘adequate’ with prospects for improvement ‘very good’.  In relation to the issue raised 
regarding verification of date of birth, Ms Cheatle answered questions and reassured 
the Board that the risk of fraud was low.

(3) RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

7. Pensions Administration 
(Item 4)

(1) Ms Cheatle presented a report which provided the Board with a 
comprehensive update of administration issues which included, workload position, 
achievements against Key Performance Indicators (KPIs), CIPFA benchmarking 
survey results 2015, annual benefit illustrations 2014/15, a scheme sanction charge 
and staffing.

(2) Officers answered questions from the Board which included the following:

 In response to a question on qualitative measurements, Ms Cheatle confirmed 
that this was assessed via feedback on communications, and that there was 
an invitation on the website to submit comments.  The KARF representative 
confirmed that he was not aware of any dissatisfaction from his members in 
relation to the administration of the pension scheme. He stated that written 
information was appreciated by retired pension scheme members. 

 Mr Vickers and Ms Cheatle emphasised that they were only able to provide 
pension information not advice.  It was the responsibility of pension scheme 
members to seek their own tax advice.  

 Regarding the issue of employers not providing information on time in order to 
enable compliance with regulations in relation to annual benefit illustrations, 
Ms Cheatle confirmed that by the deadline of 8 April, 54% of employers had 
submitted their information.  As of 15 April 73% of employers had submitted 
their return.  However a third to a half of the returns were incorrect.  Ms 
Cheatle stated that training was being offered to employers.   Mr Vickers 
stated that District Councils were good at submitting their returns on time but 
KCC, as the largest employer, struggled.  

 Mr Vickers undertook to report back to Board Members on the options 
available to achieve employers’ compliance with submitting their return on 
time, including the possibility of levying a financial sanction on employers who 
did not meet the deadline and the introduction of a Service Level Agreement.

 It was suggested that the Cabinet Member for Finance and Procurement be 
requested to write to HMRC to ask for the scheme sanction charge to be 
discharged.

RESOLVED that the report be noted. 



3

8. Date of next meeting - 14 October 2016 at 10.00am 
(Item 5)

Noted


